transfer the currency risk to the Canadian exporter resulting in minimal net exposure.

59AnnuAl RepoRt 2014-15

CANADIAN COMMERCIAL CORPORATION
Financial StatementS aS at march 31, 2015
(in thousands of canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

ii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. the Corporation’s exposure to fair-value interest rate risk
arises from investing cash and cash equivalents. The risks associated with fluctuations in interest rates
are minimized by investing in highly liquid temporary deposits with a Canadian chartered bank.
As directed by the Minister of International trade, during the year ended March 31, 2014, the
Corporation developed an approach to transfer its Cuba trade financing activities to a related Crown
Corporation which eliminates related risks to the Corporation while continuing to ensure support to
the Canadian exporters.
Under a specific series of financing contracts, included in trade payables and accrued liabilities, the
Corporation owed $51,962 as at March 31, 2015 (2014 - $24,275) which bears interest at the cost of
funds plus 0.25% (2014 – 0.25%).

The figures below illustrate the effect as at March 31 of an increase/decrease of 25 basis points in
interest rates:

2015 2014

+25bps -25bps +25bps -25bps

income Equity income Equity income Equity income Equity

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 100  $ 100  $ (100)  $ (100)  $ 222  $ 222  $ (222)  $ (222)

Financial liabilities

Payables and other liabilities  $ (130)  $ (130)  $ 130  $ 130  $ (61)  $ (61)  $ 61  $ 61

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with
financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Liquidity risk related to cash and cash equivalents is minimized through compliance with the Corporation’s
investment policy whereby cash and cash equivalents are invested in highly liquid temporary deposits with
a Canadian chartered bank.

With respect to outstanding contractual obligations to foreign customers, the Corporation has contractual
recourse that consists of, in all material respects, back to back contractual obligations against Canadian